MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

CHAP. 57

Francis Stone, Poland, ten dollars per month.	10.00
Annie M. Welch, Kennebunk, six dollars per month.	6.00
Mary M. Wentworth, Hallowell, twelve dollars per month.	12.00
Approved April 4, 1921	

Chapter 57.

Resolve, in Favor of Lorenzo D. Wright of Montville for State Pension.

Lorenzo D. Wright, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Lorenzo D. Wright of Montville, the sum of eight dollar per month, payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred twenty-one, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature; which said payment shall be in lieu of payment under chapter one hundred seventeen of the resolves of nineteen hundred seventeen, and payment under said chapter shall be discontinued.

Approved April 4, 1921.

Chapter 58.

Resolve, Authorizing the Governor and Council to Adjust Claims for Damages Caused by Flowage on Indian Island in the Penobscot River.

Flowage damages, Old Town Indian Island. Resolved: That the governor and council be, and hereby are, authorized and empowered to adjust all claims for damages to lands, highways and bridges on Indian Island, or Island Number One, so-called, in the Penobscot river, occasioned by flowage of the same by the Bangor Railway and Electric Company, and all sums received in settlement therefor are hereby appropriated, in addition to all other appropriations, for the purpose of maintenance and repair of highways and bridges on said island for the benefit of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Approved April 4, 1921.

Chapter 59.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of South Thomaston for Amount Paid for Free High School Tuition for Year Ending July First, Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen.

South Thomaston, High School tuition. Resolved: That there be paid to the Town of South Thomaston, out of the state treasury, the

CHAP, 60

sum of five hundred dollars, same to be taken from the amount appropriated for free high schools.

Approved April 4, 1921.

Chapter 60.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Purchasing the Alphabetical Index of Revolutionary Pensioners in Maine, and Appropriating Money for said Purpose.

Alphabetical index Revolutionary pensioners. Resolved: That the state librarian be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase for the state, one hundred copies of an alphabetical index of the Revolutionary pensioners living in Maine, compiled and edited by the late Charles Alcott Flagg, at three dollars per volume, to be distributed at the discretion of said state liabrarian; and that the sum of three hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for that purpose; provided that said index shall be well and neatly bound in school book style of binding.

Approved March 23, 1921.

Chapter 61.

Resolve, Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Certain Lots in the Public Lot in Dennistown Plantation in Somerset County.

Authorizing sale of public lots in Dennistown plantation. Resolved: That the land agent, with the advice and consent of the governor and council, is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon, certain lands in Dennistown plantation, in Somerset county, constituting part of the school lots of said plantation, if he deem advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands, the equitable rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and preserved; and provided, also, that the proceeds of any sales made shall be added to the school funds of said plantation; and it is further provided, that not over one hundred acres will be conveved to one settler.

Approved April 5, 1921.

Chapter 62.

Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Purchase of a History of York,

History of Town of York. Resolved: That fifty copies of the "History of York, the first English City on this Continent" by Edward C. Moody be purchased by the state at a cost of two dollars per copy. The copies so purchased shall be distributed in high schools or elsewhere at the discretion of the state librarian, or library commission.

Approved April 5, 1921.